
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £02.24 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 22 January 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council 
Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB/ remotely via Microsoft Teams on 
Tuesday, 28 January 2025 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 

 
1 Apologies for Absence

  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations).  

3 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025-26 to 2028-29 and Draft Budget  
Consultation Process               5 - 24

  
Invitees: 
 
Councillor John Spanswick - Leader 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and 
Wellbeing 
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
Councillor Martyn Jones - Cabinet Member for Education and Youth Services 
Councillor Paul Davies - Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment 

  

Public Document Pack



Councillor Eugene Caparros - Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share) 
Councillor Melanie Evans - Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share) 
Councillor Neelo Farr - Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and 
Housing 

 
Mark Shephard - Chief Executive 
Carys Lord - Chief Officer - Finance, Housing and Change  
Lindsay Harvey - Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale - Corporate Director - Communities 
Kelly Watson - Chief Officer - Legal and Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 

 
Martin Morgans – Head of Partnerships and Housing 
 

4 Budget Monitoring 2024-25 - Quarter 3 Revenue Forecast        25 - 70
  

Invitees: 
 
Councillor John Spanswick - Leader 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and 
Wellbeing 
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
Councillor Martyn Jones - Cabinet Member for Education and Youth Services 
Councillor Paul Davies - Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment 
Councillor Eugene Caparros - Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share) 
Councillor Melanie Evans - Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share) 
Councillor Neelo Farr - Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and 
Housing 
 
Mark Shephard - Chief Executive 
Carys Lord - Chief Officer - Finance, Housing and Change  
Lindsay Harvey - Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale - Corporate Director - Communities 
Kelly Watson - Chief Officer - Legal and Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
 

5 Capital Strategy 2025-26            71 - 112
  

Invitees: 
 
Councillor John Spanswick - Leader 
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
 
Carys Lord - Chief Officer - Finance, Housing and Change  
 
Deborah Exton – Deputy Head of Finance 
Nigel Smith – Group Manager – Chief Accountant 
 

6 Conclusions and Recommendations
 

7 Urgent Items
  

To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 



accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
 
F D Bletsoe 
JPD Blundell 
HJ David 
RM Granville 
S J Griffiths 
GH Haines 
M L Hughes 
RL Penhale-Thomas 
T Thomas 
A W Ulberini-Williams 
AJ Williams 
E D Winstanley 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
28 JANUARY 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2025-26 TO 2028-29 

AND DRAFT BUDGET CONSULTATION PROCESS 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER - LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, 

HR AND CORPORATE POLICY  

Responsible 
Officer:  

                 
MERYL LAWRENCE 

SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER – SCRUTINY  
 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The report relates to the role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees as Consultees in respect of the budget setting 
process in line with the Budget Policy and Framework 
Procedure Rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The report presents the Committee with: 
a) The final report of the Budget Research and Evaluation 

Panel (BREP) attached at Appendix A; 

b) The responses from all the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees in relation to the draft Medium Term 

Financial Strategy, attached at Appendix B.  

The report includes background to the considerations and 
the meetings held. 
 
The Committee is asked to determine whether it wishes to 
submit the Recommendations in Appendices A and B to 
Cabinet on 4 February 2025 as part of the budget 
consultation process, subject to any modifications and 
amendments that the Committee decides are appropriate. 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to present the Committee with: 

 

a) The final report of the Budget Research and Evaluation Panel (BREP) attached 

at Appendix A; 

 

b) Responses from each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees in relation to 

the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) attached at Appendix B.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2. Background  
 
2.1 In considering the challenges associated with continued budget reductions, 

Members recognised the need for a ‘whole Council’ response to be adopted in 
managing anticipated reductions to services against a backdrop of increasing 
demand and the challenging financial outlook. 

 
2.2 It was therefore recommended, in 2017, that a Budget Research and Evaluation 

Panel (BREP) be established to engage Members on budget proposals as well as 
to enable members to feed in community intelligence gained from their 
representative role and to engage in shaping future service provision.  

 
2.3 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC) has the overall 

responsibility of scrutinising budget monitoring reports throughout the year. As such, 
it was agreed at a meeting of Council in September 2017 that it would continue this 
role and appoint BREP members from within the COSC membership. 

 
2.4 The purpose of the Budget Research and Evaluation Panel was subsequently 

agreed as the following: 
 

• To achieve consensus on the direction of the budget over the life of the medium 
term financial strategy;   

 

• To achieve a detailed overview and as
[...]
and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy is aligned with BCBC’s Corporate Parenting 

Strategy and provides substantial investment in children’s services through revenue 
budget pressures.  

 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 The report relates to BREP and Overview and Scrutiny responses to the draft  
           MTFS, the budget setting process and the associated financial implications. 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 The Committee is asked to determine whether it wishes to submit the 

Recommendations in Appendices A and B to Cabinet on 4 February 2025 as part 
of the budget consultation process, subject to any modifications and amendments 
that the Committee decides are appropriate.  

 
Background documents 
 
None.  

Page 8



  Appendix A
          

Report of the Budget Research and Evaluation Panel in respect of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2025-26 to 2028-29 

 
 
1.1. The Budget Research and Evaluation Panel (BREP) met on three occasions 

supported by the Scrutiny Team, the Democratic Services Manager, the Chief 
Officer Finance, Housing and Change and Section 151 Officer, Deputy Head of 
Finance and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance.  
 
Meeting 1 
 

1.2 At the first meeting of BREP on 25 September 2024 the Panel approved 
Councillor Jon Paul Blundell as Chair of the Panel and received a presentation 
from the Chief Officer Finance, Housing and Change on the Current Budget 
Position. 
 

1.3 The Panel received  the Recommendations from BREP and Scrutiny and 
Responses in February 2024 and a paper provided regarding Statutory / Non-
Statutory Services. 
 
Priorities from BREP 

 
1.4 Following discussions, the Panel requested that consideration be given to a 

deep dive for the Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate due to the level of 
budget savings required and for the Education Directorate / level of deficits in 
schools’ budgets. 
 

1.5 The Panel asked that Members receive any paperwork req
[...]
nward reporting to 

Cabinet on 4 February 2025.   

Page 14



Appendix B 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees’ Comments and Recommendations on the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025-26 to 2028-29 
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 January 2025 
 
Chief Executive’s Directorate and Council Wide: 
 
Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with Cabinet Members 

and Senior Officers, the Committee made the following recommendations and 

requests for additional information:  

Recommendations 

 

1. The Committee recommended: 
  

a. that all financial reports be accompanied by a glossary which is also made 
available on the Council’s website in order to assist residents in their reading 
and understanding of the reports;  

b. that when reductions are referenced in the report that there is clarity about 
whether they are in net or real terms;  

c. that charts/graphics be included showing: 
i. the percentage increase in Council Tax over the period referred to;  
ii. the demographic growth in the borough; 
iii. the demographic growth compared to other Welsh local authorities and 

nationally; and 
iv.the reduction in use of agency staff.  

d. that comparison data be provided demonstrating the difference between the 
proposed increase to Council Tax and the average staff wage increase across 
the authority. 
 

2. The Committee recommended piloting zero-based budgeting in a select area 
of Directorate to be determined by senior Officers. 
 

3. The Committee recommended that a letter be sent on behalf of the 
Committee to Welsh Government and the UK Government regarding the 
following: 
 

a. expressing that national policy commitments resulting from legislative 
changes should be fully funded both in terms of capital funding and ongoing 
revenue funding including a commitment to fund employer national insurance 
payments for individuals employed by agencies who provide services to the 
Council which currently results in a £1.5m co
[...]
 for 
a Procurement Assistant (CEX 5) in central Procurement, they reflected that 
there appeared to be insufficient capacity, at times, within Directorates to 
provide timely contributions to the Procurement process and recommended 
that more urgency needed to be placed on procurement highlighting it was 
critical to a one-council approach. 
 

10. The Committee expressed concern that all budget savings proposals within 
the Chief Executives Directorate and Council Wide were red and possibly 
difficult to achieve. The Committee were advised that the vast majority of the 
spend in these areas is on staffing and the savings would be subject to 
consultation and therefore would remain red until these were complete and 
were then likely achievable. The Committee recommended that the narrative 
in the budget savings proposals to reflect that position and its red status. 

 

Additional Information 

11. The Committee requested Officer responses as to whether the population 
growth in the county borough was creating more demand in specific areas, 
e.g. whether families with children with special needs were moving into the 
area to take up the offer of in-county special schools offer or whether older 
people were relocating to the area. 
 

12. The Committee requested a copy of the report being presented to the Shared 
Regulatory Services Joint Committee at the end of January 2025 to assist the 
Committee in identifying statutory and non-statutory services provided by 
Regulatory and Corporate Services. 
 

Page 16



Appendix B 

13. The Committee requested a written response setting out: 
 

a. the value of the Council’s borrowing liability benchmark; 
b. the Council’s current level of borrowing;  
c. whether the Council can increase its borrowing to support capital projects; and 
d. clarification as to whether external borrowing below the liability benchmark 

indicates a borrowing requirement and whether external borrowing above the 
liability benchmark indicates an over-borrowed position. 
 

14. Budget Reduction Proposals - CEX 6  
The Committee requested: 

a. a map of the CCTV locations; 
b. information regarding which service areas benefit from the CCTV, i.e. does it 

cover out of hours, alarm monitoring for Council buildings, RSLs, etc.; 
c. confirmation of other service areas who could benefit from use of the CCTV 

but do not yet do so; 
d. granular detail setting out what the sum of the saving of £444k entails; 
e. clarity on the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 as to where the statutory 

responsibility for the CCTV lies and who are mandated partners including 
whether Town and Community Councils are considered statutory partners 
under the Act; 

f. that the narrative in the budget reduction proposal be amended to reflect 
whether the saving related to removal of the service or a review seeking 
contributions from statutory partners in order to maintain the CCTV service. 

  

Page 17



Appendix B 

Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 – 16 January 2025 
 
Education and Family Support Directorate and Schools: 
 
Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with the Cabinet 
Member, Officers and Invitees, the Committee made the following  
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. Members discussed in depth the efficiency savings against School Delegated 
Budgets – 1% for 2025-26 and 1% thereafter. 

 
Members expressed concern over School Deficit budgets in that between 50% 
and 75% of schools are reporting deficit budgets for 2024-25 and this will only be 
further exacerbated by further budget reductions.  Some schools were even 
reporting in their recovery plans that were simply not going to recover, meaning 
the Local Authority (LA), after 5 years, would have to cover the deficit. 
 
Members also expressed concern over the fact that this reduction went against 
the Council’s own priority to protect vulnerable children and young people and 
could result in cuts to key supportive services to these individuals. 
 
Members noted that whilst Welsh Government funding would be provided for pay 
and price increases this year, this was one-off funding that could not be 
guaranteed for next year and would not resolve the ongoing deficit budget issue 
for schools.  Linked to this and for the future, just as areas such homelessness is 
being considered for growth proposals due to reductions in Welsh Government 
grant funding, so should schools and education be considered for potential 
growth and solutions to replace and help mitigate against their reductions in 
Welsh Government grant funding in various areas. Alternatively, the Local 
Authority needed to push back with Welsh Government in relation to the pressure 
on local authorities to administer new schemes and implement new legislation 
without the continued supporting funding behind it. 
 
Based on their concerns, the Committee were in consensus and strongly 
recommended that Cabinet are asked to do all they can to remove the 1% 
budget saving proposed for schools. 

 

2. Members discussed in detail the importance to maintain both the Counselling and 
Bridgend Music Service.  

 
Members highlighted that both services were vital in supporting pupils who 
experience mental health issues, as whilst this was obvious with Counselling 
services, evidence was heard about how Music services also helps children and 
young people who have difficulties with their mental health.  Members therefore 
pointed out that these proposals to reduce or remove these services was against 
the LA’s priority to protect vulnerable individuals.   
 

It was further highlighted by both Headteachers and Members, that Music 
provision now formed a significant part of the new curriculum and provided 
valuable enrichment to pupils.  
 

Page 18



Appendix B 

Concerns were raised that schools might not be able to afford to fund Counselling 
or Music services going forward and provide valuable opportunities to their pupils. 
 
The Committee recommended that opportunities be explored further to find 
alternative delivery models such as not-for-profit or commercial partnerships, in 
order to continue providing these important services. 

 

3. Members asked for clarification on whether the underspend now projected for 
2024 as reported under Q3 meant there was any capacity to reduce any 
proposed budget cuts.  If this was the case the Committee recommended that 
School Delegated Budgets, Music Services and Counselling Services be 
prioritised for reduction in saving, if not full removal of saving if possible, in the 
proposed budget for 2025-26. 

 
4. Subject to the Directorate response to the Committee on Base Budget Pressures 

above, Members wished to support the budget pressure proposals  
 

 
Additional information: 
 
Following detailed consideration and discussion with the Cabinet Member, Officers 
and Invitees, the Committee made the following requests for information: 
 
5. Members requested more information on what other local authorities were doing 

to set a balanced budget which Officers advised once they had the wider Wales 
view they would be content to share with the Committee.  

 
6. Members discussed the implications of Legal Services for schools expressing 

their concerns with more complex casework involving behaviour, attendance, 
health, and safety legislation.  
Headteachers advised they have external arrangements with legal services who 
are knowledgeable and are able to turn things around in a timely manner to 
support schools. Headteachers stated that the conflict came where the Local 
Authorities’ legal team may not agree with the external legal advice which could 
be a challenge for the schools. The Committee requested that this is investigated 
further as to whether the external legal support was sustainable, manageable, 
affordable and whether the support was sufficient for today’s demands on 
schools.  

 
7. More information with regards to the Welsh Governments revenue support grant 

and other grants that might be forthcoming. 
 
 
 
  

Page 19



Appendix B 

Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 – 17 January 2025 
 
Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate: 
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with Cabinet Members and Senior 
Officers, the Committee made the following recommendation: 
 
Recommendation: 
 

1. The Committee expressed grave concerns regarding budget reduction 
proposals SSW 12 and 13, highlighting the widespread ramifications that 
would follow from redundancies and impact on the caseloads and wellbeing of 
remaining staff and the reputational risk they would create. The Committee 
therefore recommended that budget reduction proposals SSW 12 and 13 be 
removed and not pursued as savings. 

 
SOSC 2 Forward Work Programme 
 

1. The Committee recommended that there be an all Member briefing on the 
use of artificial intelligence within the Social Services and Wellbeing 
Directorate and how it is envisaged it could safely aid a reduction in staff 
numbers. 
 

2. The Committee requested that the following reports be added to their 
Forward Work Programme: 
 
a. Placement Commissioning Strategy; 
b. Implementation of the Home Remodelling Programme across Adult 

Services; 
c. Policy Revision to include case studies from across the demographic; and  
d. Assisted Transport Policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 20



Appendix B 

Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 – 20 January 2025 
 
Communities Directorate: 
 
Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with the Cabinet 
Member, Officers and Invitees, the Committee made the following 
Recommendations and requests for additional information: 
 
Recommendations:  
 
Budget Pressures 
 
1. Members discussed in detail the additional revenue funding required, over and 

above the current budget, to operate the waste service as an in-house service 
from 2026-27, as agreed by Cabinet in November 2024. Following consideration 
of the
[...]
government funding to the Council has seen a modest increase, as a result of competing 
revenue budget pressures and the impact of the inflationary and cost of living pressures, which 
have placed significant pressure on the revenue budget, the Council is unable to use revenue 
budgets or establish new reserves to directly fund capital projects, unless funding has already 
been set aside. 
 
 
 

 

Appendix A

Page 107



CAPITAL STRATEGY 2025- 26 

 

32 
 

Appendix 2 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A

P
age 108



CAPITAL STRATEGY 2025- 26 

 

33 
 

 

 

Appendix A

P
age 109



CAPITAL STRATEGY 2025- 26 

 

 

34 
 

 

 

 

Appendix A

P
age 110



CAPITAL STRATEGY 2025- 26 

 

 

35 
 

 

Appendix A

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	3 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025-26 to 2028-29 and Draft Budget Consultation Process
	3a. Appdx A - BREP Final Report 25-26
	3b. Appdx B  - MTFS OSC Recommendations 2025

	4 Budget Monitoring 2024-25 - Quarter 3 Revenue Forecast
	4a. Appendix 1 - Monitoring of Prior Year Budget Reductions Carried Forward into 2024-25
	4b. Appendix 2 - 2024-25 MTFS Budget Reductions Risk Tracker December 2024
	4c. Appendix 3 Revenue Budget Monitoring end December 2024

	5 Capital Strategy 2025-26
	5a. Appendix A - Capital Strategy 2025-26






Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2025 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor F D Bletsoe – Chairperson 
 
JPD Blundell RM Granville GH Haines  

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

HJ David S J Griffiths M L Hughes T Thomas 
A Ulberini-Williams AJ Williams   
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
RL Penhale-Thomas and E D Winstanley 
 
Invitees 
 
Councillor John Spanswick Leader 
Councillor Jane Gebbie Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Hywel Williams  Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
Councillor Martyn Jones 
Councillor Paul Davies 
Councillor Eugene Caparros 
Councillor Melanie Evans 

Cabinet Member for Education and Youth Services 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment 
Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share) 
Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share) 

Councillor Neelo Farr Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and Housing 
 
Mark Shepherd  
Carys Lord 
Lindsay Harvey 
Claire Marchant 
Janine Nightingale 
Kelly Watson 

 
Chief Executive 
Chief Officer – Finance, Housing and Change 
Corporate Director – Education, Early Years and Young People 
Corporate Director – Social Services and Wellbeing 
Corporate Director - Communities 
Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2025 

 

  
Deborah Exton Deputy Head of Finance 
Martin Morgans Head of Partnerships and Housing 
Nigel Smith  Group Manager – Chief Accountant 
 
Officers: 
 
Meryl Lawrence  Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
Jessica McLellan Scrutiny Officer 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Amanda Williams - Personal – Item 3 - Local Education Authority Governor at Brynteg Comprehensive School and Community Council 
Governor at Coety Primary School. 
Councillor Alex Ulberini-Williams - Personal – Item 3 - Husband works as a music teacher in another local authority. 
Councillor Tim Thomas - Personal - Item 3 - In work capacity, has liaised with the Cabinet Secretary and the Welsh Government regarding increasing 
supply of housing and reducing homelessness and wife works as a maths and music teacher in another local authority. 
Councillor Martin Hughes - Personal - Item 3 - Daughter is head of music in a neighbouring local authority and wife is a private music tutor, both of whom 
have benefited from the music service in the past. 
 

144. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025-26 to 2028-29 and Draft Budget Consultation Process 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
Following detailed consideration of the report and its appendices with Cabinet Members and Officers, the 
Committee agreed to submit the Recommendations in Appendices A and B to Cabinet on 4 February 2025 
as part of the budget consultation process, subject to the following additions and amendments: 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. Bridgend Music Service 
 

The Committee discussed the overwhelming number of representations they had each received 
from headteachers, parents and learners regarding the powerful impact the Bridgend Music 
Service has had on the lives and wellbeing of all who use it and also highlighted its importance for 
those learners who find academia or sport difficult.   

 
The Committee strongly recommended that Bridgend Music Service be retained as a fully 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2025 

 

subsidised service.  
 
However, whilst recognising that it was a significant budget pressure, the Committee considered 
that the value provided by the Service was such that they recommended that the budget reduction 
proposal EEYYP 12, at least, be deferred pending exploration of all possible alternative delivery 
models to ensure that the Service can continue long term.  

 
The Committee further recommended that any alternative delivery model, whether or not involving 
other stakeholders or parental contribution models, should maintain the free provision of the 
Service, at the very least, for learners from low income families.    

 
2. Counselling Services 

 
In addition to the comments made by SOSC 1 regarding Budget Reduction Proposal EEYYP 3: 
that opportunities be explored further to find alternative delivery models such as not-for-profit or 
commercial partnerships, in order to continue providing these important services, COSC stressed 
the importance of working with partners and recommended that the Authority work closely with 
Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board in providing support for the mental health and 
wellbeing of children and young people across the county borough. 

 
3. EEYYP and Schools Budget Pressures 

 
Further to SOSC 1’s support for the budget pressure proposals, the Committee specifically wished 
to support the budget growth for Additional Learning Needs (ALN). However, the Committee 
recommended that the budget growth proposal of providing additional support for those with ALN 
needed to be carefully balanced with the demand and impact that the budget reductions proposals 
regarding ALN would have on staffing and support for learners. 
 

4. School Delegated Budgets – SCH 1 
 

The Members discussed representations received from headteachers regarding the detrimental 
impact that the further 1% cut would have on their ability to deliver a wide range of service and on 
their already significant deficit budgets including the significant impact on staffing and their 
wellbeing, potentially larger class sizes, the narrowing of the curriculum and potential impact on 
additional provisions such as, extracurricular activities. Therefore, the Committee recommended 
that SOSC 1’s recommendation that the Cabinet are asked to do all they can to remove the 1% 
budget saving proposed for schools be wholly endorsed by COSC, and that Cabinet reconsider this 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2025 

 

significant proposed budget reduction for the reasons above.  
 

5. Grant funding 
 

The Committee requested a breakdown of value of the grant funding which the Council could 
expect to receive from the UK and Welsh Government in 2025/26 including the expected timeline 
for receipt and whether this represented an increase or decrease from previous years. 
 
The Committee were advised that although some headline figures had been received on an all-
Wales basis, it was, as yet, unknown what Bridgend’s allocation from these would be. The 
Committee recommended that should this information be available prior to the setting of the 
budget, that Cabinet consider it as part of the full financial outline during the budget setting 
process. 

 
Additional Information 

 
6. The Committee expressed concern regarding the perceived discrepancy between the Welsh 

Government promoting a 4% investment in education and Bridgend proposing a 1% cut to school 
budgets. The Committee were advised that Bridgend’s allocation from the additional Welsh 
Government funding for education in Wales equated to around £10.8m. The Committee requested 
a copy of the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education detailing the breakdown of this 
allocation referred to by the Corporate Director – Education, Early Years and Young People. 
 

7. The Committee expressed concern regarding the impact of falling pupil roll numbers on funding for 
schools and requested the pupil numbers on roll for past years and a projection of future numbers 
including the Pupil Admission Number (PAN) for each school. 
 

8. The Committee requested a written response providing an estimated value of the revenue lost, at 
the Rhiw Car Park, as a result of the car park barrier remaining up all day. 
 

9. The Committee were advised that the Council’s charging regime for car parking, including the free 
parking offers, were being reviewed. The Committee requested that the Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 3 consider requesting a report detailing the outcome of the exercise referred to 
above and that such report demonstrates the difference in revenue between the free parking period 
and a full charging model. 

Date Decision Made 
 

28 January 2025 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2025 

 

 
 

145. Budget Monitoring 2024-25 - Quarter 3 Revenue Forecast 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with Cabinet Members and Senior Officers, 
the Committee made the following recommendations and requests for additional information: 
 
Recommendations 
 

10. Whilst discussing significant overspends in some services, the Committee expressed concern that 
the Council’s projected overall underspend position masks significant overspends in some areas 
and recommended that the Authority should continue the push to try to reduce and address these 
overspends. 
 

11. The Committee expressed concern that the White Paper from Welsh Government regarding home 
to school transport is still awaited and the impact being a significant recurring overspend on service 
provision. The Committee recommended that transformation of the service was required and that 
there needed to be work and education around the public bus network. The Committee also 
expressed concern, that a Welsh Government review of bus network services and franchising will 
commence in North Wales so that a review of Bridgend is not scheduled for at least two years. 

 
Additional Information  
 

12. The Committee expressed concern regarding the significant increase in demand for learners with 
additional learning needs (ALN) driving the overspend position in this area and queried whether the 
reasons for the increase in demand and the projected likely demand for ALN services were 
sufficiently understood.  
 
The Committee requested a copy of the Estyn review report referred to by the Corporate Director – 
Education, Early Years and Young People regarding the Additional Learning Needs and Education 
Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 which considered some areas of learning needs and support required for 
learners and which provided a helpful summary of themes from a number of schools across Wales. 
 

13. The Committee discussed legacy issues from the pandemic impacting on pupil behaviour leading to 
an increase in exclusions and the significant increase in demand for ALN provision, expressed 
concern that the increase in demand may not be solely due to pandemic and asked whether further 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2025 

 

work was necessary to fully understand all of the reasons driving the increase in demand and 
overspend in ALN services. 

 
The Committee were advised that educational specialists in Welsh Government were undertaking a 
detailed piece of work looking at the reasons for the additional demand and requested that the 
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 consider requesting a report detailing the outcome of 
the exercise referred to above, when available, or to include it in the report on Behaviour scheduled 
to that Committee, as appropriate. 

Date Decision Made 
 

28 January 2025 

 
 

146. Capital Strategy 2025-26 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
Following consideration of the report and discussion with Cabinet Members and Senior Officers the 
Committee noted the draft Capital Strategy 2025-26 to 2034-35, including the Prudential Indicators 2025-
26 to 2034-35 at Appendix A. 

Date Decision Made 
 

28 January 2025 

 
 

147. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None. 

Date Decision Made 
 

28 January 2025 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 13:26.  
 

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=397&MId=4687&LLL=0

